Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Keith Austin, Joshua Sam, Mike Shambaugh MOd—l O
Victoria Vazquez, & Dora Patzkowski
Assigned:  06/29/2023  Committee: 07/10/2023 Author:  Jody S. Reece Request

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT _17-23

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #30-22 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023 — Mod. 10
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#30-22 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2023 — Mod. 10”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2023” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 2,736,250 for a total budget
authority of $ 3,218,934,734. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA 30-22 (detail attached) $ 2,586,695

Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 149.555
Cumulative change in budget authority h) 2,736,250

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #30-22 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $ 149,555 to wit:

A. An increase in the Tribally Funded budget authority of $ 66,000.
B. An increase in the Indirect Cost Pool budget authority of $ 83,555.

N

Page 1 of 3




SECTION S. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void, the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 10" day of July, 2023

szt SRS

Mike Shambaugh, Speaker
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

Dcﬁl Patz‘l?o“vskl, Secretary

Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this / 34‘6( day of W , 2023

ATTEST:

CON T~

Tina Glory Jordan, Se%tat of State

Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Rex Jordan
Candessa Tehee
Wes Nofire

Dr. Mike Dobbins
E.O. “Jr.” Smith
Daryl Legg

Josh Sam

Shawn Crittenden
Mike Shambaugh

Chuck Hoskin Jr., Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation

Melvina Shotpouch
Victoria Vazquez
Dora Patzkowski
Joe Deere

Keith Austin
Danny Callison
Johnny Kidwell
Julia Coates

Page 3 of 3




CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2023 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend. Amend.
Ref # FY 2023- Change to |Expenses Total Net

Funding Source by FS |Program/Purpose Prior LA Sources Change Change
01-Cherokee Nation 1; 1010315 Cash Match For Grants Jun. Grants - -1$ -
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ -1$ -1$ -
40-DHHS-General 2{ 3401730 Public Health Schoo! Wellness New 390,000 390,000 $ -
3| 3402120 CCC Supplement New 25,000 250001 $ -

40-DHHS-General Total $ 415,000 | $ 415,000 | $ -
45-1USDA 41 3457200 WIC FMNP Admin New 100,287 100,287 | $ -
5| 3457201 WIC FMNP Food New 371,408 371,408 | $ -

6! 3457300 WIC Innovation New 350,000 350,000 | $ -

7] 3457400 CIAQ WIC Innovation Outreach New 1,000,000 1,000,000 | $ -

8| 3457500 WIC FMNP E-Solution ARPA Grant |New 350,000 350,000 | $ -

45-USDA Total $ 2171695|% 2171695 $ -
Grand Total $ 2586695|$% 2,586,695 % -

July Operating Grants - Reporting Only

Printed: 6/28/2023 2:12 PM

FS_PT




CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2023 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by FY 2023- | Amend. Change | Expenses Total Net

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Change
01-Cherokee Nation 1| 1010203 Citizens Compensation Committee  |New - 5,000 | $ (5,000)
2] 1010296 Unappropriated Reserve Jun Mod - (5,000 $ 5,000
3] 1012290 Tribal Leases Realty LA30-22 66,000 66,000 | $ -
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 66,000 | $ 66,000 | $ -
04-Indirect Cost Pool ] 4] 2041043 CN Fleet Services Center {LA30-22 83,555 83555 | % -
04-Indirect Cost Pool Total $ 83,555 | $ 83,555 | $ -
Grand Total $ 149,555 | $ 149,555 | $ -

Operating Mod #10 Request

Printed: 6/29/2023 2:23 PM FS_PT




£202/62/9 9298y Apor Ainp sysenbai g-pojy de) pue gL-pop Bunesedo

162'862°658°c ¢ Iej0] pueln L10'v2E'989 $ |epdeg jejo
210'v2¢'9€9 [e30} 8Ae|NWIND - [epde)
velL'ves'8lz'e ¢ |e10} @AREINWND - Bujeiado
ole'gee's 8# pop ded
16.°852°958°C § s,pon Bulpuad iaye jejo 1G9'9¥0'2 /# PO\ deD
1G6'8GY L1 o# pop deQ
IoUNoD/4%3 01/20 OLE'BEE'S 8# PO\ deQ 8€8'/01'8 G# popy ded
11UN0O/483 01/20 GGG'BYL 0l# pow 1edo ¥19'P8¥'8 # PO ded
9/.'161'8L ¢# poN ded
lounod 61/90  LG9'9Y0'C /# poN ded 000'9€0'L Z# PO deD
ounod 61/90 ZZ8'ZHL L 6# PO JodO LLG'PGLEL L# polN deD
90e'svE'695  $ 2262 V1
11UNoD 61/90 1.9/ LHS'E 8# PO JodQ NOILVITIONOOD3Y V1idVD

s}senbay juels uoN

- $ 2S9'6€£0°'6¥8'C $ 620°ShEOVL $ 6£6'3¢2°08 $ ¥89'G56'c29'c $ 2S9'620'Sve'c ¢ 620'GheOPl ¢ £29769'V0L'C $ 1ejol
- 9¥G'GE0’L0S 0 GZ0'GS) 125088005 9¥G'Ge0'L0G Zv.'602'76 #08'GZ8'90¥ oinog Buipung sjosfold eyded
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 90in0g Buipun4 821A198 1990
- 000'682 0 ve6'y 990'082 000682 000°'ZL 000'892 8oinog Buipund 18yi0
- 869'7617'C 0 Zv9'z6 950'201'e 869'V617'C £08'669'1L 168'V6L L 801nog Buipund esudisjug
- 118'8/¥'S 0 0 118'8L¥'S 118'8/¥'S 0 118'8/¥'S g Buipung jood eseaT [eulsjuj
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.4nog Buipund jood abuti4
# #10'985'28 0 0 710'985'28 ¥10'985'28 0sZ'LL ¥9.'v.5'28 215 Buipuny |00d 1800 joaiipuj
- v16'ver's 0 £59'cy 192°18¢'s v16'ver's 0 yL6'ver's 80inog Buipun4 aeAld
= L9€'9¥0'L 0 £60'65 v.2'/86 19¢'9v0'L 0 19€'9%0'L 8018 Buipung ewoyepio o sjels
- ¥88'L01'9G 02y 000256 1/9'0¥1'qS #88'L0L'9G ¥S5.'veT 0€1'298'aS 80Inog Buipund JayiQ [esepad
= 161'002'920'L 000°052 Syg'orl'e ope'e0e'ez0’ L 161°00.'920°L 0 161°002'920°L 801nog Buipung Ainseau] jo ideq
- 62.'€6E'62 0 189°06¥%'L 870'€06'.Z 62.'€6€'62 0 62.'¢6£'6Z 8oinog Buipun JogeT 4o jdeQ
- 20.'e€6'C 0 18¥'6€2 122'¥69'C 20.'¢€€6'2 0 20.'e€6'C @2inog Buipund vd3
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 201G Buipun4 spasooid BuisnoH
- ozL'0v6'2L 10S°'220'¢ 896'00¢ 150'295'69 oZL'0v6'2L 105°2/8'L G29'290°LL ®ounog Buipund anH
= ¥€2'698'L 000'02 G/L'6EL 6S0'0LL'L 7€2'698°L 222'/8 Z10'z8L’L 8018 Buipung uopeonpd jo ydeg
- 8€6'621'29 0 0oc'ees’'s 8£9'962'85 8€6'6Z1'29 882'090°L 059'690°L9 @oinog Bulpund vasn
= 989'V¥S' 01 0 0¥'886'9 782'995'.6 989'7G'v0L 095'8.9 921'998'¢0l 80Inog Buipund [essuss SHHA
- 00005} 000'0S 0 000001 000°0S} 0 000051 8018 Buipung Areuoneiosiq SHI
= 185'98¢ 0 G62Z'vE z62'25¢ 185'08¢ 0 18G'98¢ 218 Buipund oIPO A0D JOS SHI
- L¥6°060'92 0 GGe'Pre 098G'Ov.'qZ L¥6'060'92 0 L¥6°060'92 218 Bulpung HIL A0 J|8S SHI
= 19/'¥60'€G8 LGLLpL8L cov'LSL LY €12'z0z'.8. 19/'¥60'€S8 0 19/'760'€G8 1g Buipund yjesH A0S jjos SHI
= 11€'218'L Ly €/2'061'G9 282'299'C 228'v20'vve L18'218' Ly 0 11€'218' Wy 80unog Buipund £/4-20L1d 100
- G26'9LY'L6 00000} 009882 Gee'sz0'Le GZ6'9L¥'L6 0 GZ6'oLY L6 0IS pu4 uonepodsuel] jo ydeq
= 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 218 Buipung speoy A09 i8S 10d
- 607'G88'GS 000°0L olLv'618'z 666'G50'cS 60%'G88'GS 009'6L 608'G08'SS 801nog Buipung A09 J18S 100
= v12'9v9'2e 0 168'0vL'L 1G€'506'0Z yiLz'ov9'ee 0 viL2'ore'ee 80inog Buipund [eisuen) |0
- 00L'6 0 0 00L'6 00L'6 0 00L'6 801nog Bulpung pund jusueuuad
- €90'20S'ey 112918 98.'916 900'690'21 €90°20G'ey ov¥'0L9'L €29'168'Lv 8015 Buipung xe | 8[o1yaA J0JoN
= 0gL'eee’oe 000'505'6 Lyy'TL €82'96.°02 ogL'eeg'oe ore'sre'6l #8£'686'01 801G Buipun xe] sjend Jojop
- 669'189'€S¢ 929'088'¢y €0.°262'L 0/£'€¥S'€0E 669°189'cSE 616'0S7'61 081'162'vEe 80.n0g Buipund papund Ajjequ L
13N 1eloL INQ sidjsues] *dx3 "apuj ~dx3 308a1Q 1elo L u] siajsuel | SanuaAdy @2inog buipung

€20¢ AVIA TvISId ¥0od

139dng IAISNIHIUHINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Keith Austin, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 06/29/2023

Re: Review of Operating Budget Mod #10 — Total $ 2,736,250

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s
Executive & Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source # of Budgets Amount
DHHS General 2 $ 415,000
USDA S5 2,171,695
Total Grant Reporting $ 2,586,695
Cash Match for Grants (1010315) — Start of Year
Cash Out: Grant Required $ 829,939
Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) 1,886,576
Original Total Budget $2716,515
Original Appropriated for Cash Match — for future grants $ 829,939
Used: 3759790 — BRIC Tsa La Gi (storm shelters) (87,167) Mod # 6
3453451 — Food Distribution — Other ( 1,097) Mod # 9
3457100 — Nutrition Education Plan (20,333) Mod # 9
3457200 — WIC FMNP Admin (13.167) Mod #10
Balance Available for Future Grant Matching $ 708,175

B. MOD #10 Request - Increase in budget authority - $ 149,555

1. Citizens Compensation Committee — 1010203 — Tribally Funded: New budget requesting
expenditure authorization of $5,000. There was a budget in fiscal year 2022; however, the
members were never paid. Therefore, the need for a new budget this year. There will be a
budget in fiscal year 2024 for the new committee per LA-50-21. Funded by general fund
carryover released from the unappropriated reserve in item 2.




2. Unappropriated Reserve — 1010296 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $(5,000) to provide funding for the Citizens Compensation
Committee in item 1. The new budgeted reserved by appropriation total is $2,522,955.

3. Tribal Leases Realty — 1012290 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization $66,000. Among general supply and other small increases, there
is a $25,000 capital acquisition budget for a new ATV for property inspections. Funding
provided by projected additional oil/gas revenues. The new budgeted expenditure total is
$310,660.

4. CN Fleet Services Center — 2041043 — Indirect Cost Pool: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $83,555 for increased services. Funding provided by
charges for goods and services. The net budgeted expenditure total remains at $210,080.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by administration, | find no technical

issues surrounding these requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concerns related to their
respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Respectfully,

/ &=
Iy~ %@Q(,/

, 4

Jody S. Reece CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight
Office: 918-453-5573

Cell: 918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org

/ '/
/

® Page-2-



